
 
VILLAGE BOARD AGENDA 
MONDAY, JULY 13, 2020 

6:30 PM 
BOARD ROOM, MUNICIPAL BUILDING, 210 COTTONWOOD AVENUE 

 
 

Call to Order 
Roll Call 
 
Pledge of Allegiance – President Pfannerstill 
 
Public Comments:  Please be advised the Village Board will receive comments from the public related to 
any item(s) on the agenda for a three minute time period per person, with time extensions per the 
Village President’s discretion. 

 
1. Consideration of a motion to approve Village Board minutes of June 22, 2020 and Special Village 

Board minutes of July 1, 2020. 
 

2. Consideration of a motion to approve vouchers for payment.   
 

3. Consideration of actions related to Licenses and Permits. 
a. Consideration of a motion to approve Operator’s (Bartender) Licenses  
b. Consideration of a motion to approve a Temporary Operator’s (Bartender) License 
c. Consideration of a Street Use Permit and Temporary Class B Beer/Wine License for 

Donate Life of Wisconsin 
 

4. Consideration of a motion to disallow insurance claim by Town of Merton residence. 
 

5. Consideration of a motion to enter into a contract with Lexipol for updating Fire Department 
operating guidelines and procedures. 

 
6. Consideration of a motion to approve a contract with Melm’s Brewing for operation of a Beer 

Garden in Hartbrook Park. 
 

7. Consideration of a motion to approve Contractor’s Application for Payment No. 4 for the 
Sunnyslope Drive Utility Improvements in the amount of $220,675.60. 

 
8. Consideration of Board, Commission and Committee appointments as presented by Village 

President Pfannerstill. 
 

9. Announcements:  The following individuals will be given an opportunity to make 
announcements at the meeting in regards to (1) activities taken since the previous meeting on 
behalf of the community, (2) future municipal activities, and (3) communications received from 
citizens.  It is not contemplated that these matters will be discussed or acted upon.  The 
following individuals may provide announcements:  Village President or individual Village Board 
members or Village Administrator or other Village Staff members. 



VILLAGE BOARD AGENDA 
MONDAY, JULY 13, 2020 
6:30 PM 
PAGE 2 

 
10. Consideration of a motion to recess to closed session pursuant to SS 19.85 (1)(g), Conferring 

with legal counsel for the governmental body who is rendering oral or written advice concerning 
strategy to be adopted by the body with respect to litigation in which it is or is likely to become 
involved and to adjourn thereafter without reconvening into open session pursuant to SS 19.95 
(2). 

 
 

Tim Rhode, Village Administrator 
 

 
Notice:  Please note that upon reasonable notice, efforts will be made to accommodate the needs of disabled individuals 
through appropriate aids and services.  For additional information or to request this service, contact Darlene Igl, Village Clerk, at 
262-367-2714.  The Municipal Building is handicap accessible. 
 
Individuals attending public meetings in person will be required to maintain appropriate social distancing, (i.e., maintain a 6-
foot distance) and be free of symptoms related to COVID-19. 
 



 
VILLAGE BOARD MINUTES 
MONDAY, JUNE 22, 2020 

6:30 PM 
BOARD ROOM, MUNICIPAL BUILDING, 210 COTTONWOOD AVENUE 

 
 

Call to Order 
Roll Call 
 
Present:  Trustees Anson, Dorau, Meyers, Wallschlager, Ludtke, Conner, President Pfannerstill 
 
Others Present:  Administrator Rhode, Finance Director Bailey, Clerk Igl, Police Chief Misko, Interim Fire 
Chief Jambretz, Utility Operations Supervisor Felkner, Wendi Unger, Lynn Minturn, Tim Hallquist, 
Tabitha McBride, Steve Berger, Matt Neumann, Bryan Lindgren, Ryan Amtmann, Chamber members, 
Dino Xykis. 
 
Pledge of Allegiance – Trustee Wallschlager 
 
Public Comments:  Please be advised the Village Board will receive comments from the public related to 
any item(s) on the agenda for a three minute time period per person, with time extensions per the 
Village President’s discretion. 
 
Chamber Director Lynn Minturn commented on the Chamber’s potential need to access financial 
assistance due to the negative impacts of COVID on the organization.  A number of Chamber members 
commented on the benefits that the Chamber’s services have provided to their businesses.  President 
Pfannerstill stated that no action could be taken as the item was not on the Village Board agenda.  He 
stated that per Village ordinances any two trustees may ask that an item be added to an agenda.  Dino 
Xykis commented that a public money should not be used to support a private interest. 

 
1. Presentation of the 2019 Financial Statements and Audit results by Wendi M. Unger, CPA, 

Partner, Baker Tilly. 
 

 Ms. Unger provided the financial highlights of the 2019 Financial Statements for the Village of 
Hartland including a summary of activity by fund.  Ms. Unger noted that the General Fund had a 
$5.3394M Fund Balance at end of year.  It was stated that there were no adjustments necessary 
for the audit. 

 
       Total long-term obligations outstanding are $20,367,124 of governmental activities debt and 

$5,042,436 of business-type activities debt.  The Village has the ability to borrow up to 5% of the 
equalized value of the Village or $69,892,210. The outstanding general obligation debt as of 
December 31, 2019 was $21,384,561. 
 

2. Motion (Meyers/Anson) to approve Village Board minutes of June 8, 2020.  Carried (7-0). 
 

3. Motion (Conner/Wallschlager) to approve vouchers for payment in the amount of $989,283.26.  
Carried (6-0).  Meyers abstained. 



VILLAGE BOARD MINUTES 
MONDAY, JUNE 22, 2020 
6:30 PM 
PAGE 2 

 
4. Consideration of actions related to Licenses and Permits. 

a. Consideration of an application for an Operator’s License recommended for denial 
Applicant Bradley Peterson stated that he had received a letter stating that his 
application was being recommended for denial.  He stated that he has been convicted of 
a felony.  President Pfannerstill stated that the Village’s attorney has provided the 
opinion that a convicted felon cannot be issued a bartender’s license per state statute 
unless pardoned.  Motion (Ludtke/Wallschlager) to deny the Operator’s License 
application for Bradley Peterson.  Carried (7-0). 
 

b. Motion (Ludtke/Conner) to approve Operator’s (Bartender) License renewals striking 
Michelle Leaman.  Carried (7-0). 
 

c. Motion (Wallschlager/Anson) to approve Operator’s (Bartender) Licenses (new).  Carried 
(7-0). 

 
d. Consideration of an application for a  Class “B” Beer/“Class B” Liquor License for the 

premises located at 600 Hartbrook Drive (Hartbrook Cafe, Steven Nguyen, Agent) 
i. Public Hearing to receive comment on the liquor retailer’s license application 

The Public Hearing was opened at 7:27 p.m.  It was noted that the applicant was 
not present.  Motion (Meyers/Wallschlager) to close the Public Hearing at 7:28 
p.m. 

ii. Consideration of an action related to issuance of a Class “B” Beer/“Class B” 
Liquor License for Hartbrook Cafe.  Motion (Anson/Ludtke) to deny the license.  
Carried (7-0). 

e. Consideration of an application for a  Class “B” Beer/“Class B” Liquor License for the 
premises located at 111 E. Capitol Drive (Tabi’s Lake Country, Tabitha McBride, Agent) 

i. Public Hearing to receive comment on the liquor retailer’s license application 
The Public Hearing was opened at 7:29 p.m.  The applicant was presented and 
stated that the business currently holds a reserve license.  She stated that she 
wants to buy out the previous owner so is requesting a regular license to avoid 
having to pay the $10,000 reserve frees as a new business.  Motion 
(Wallschlager/Ludtke) to close the Public Hearing at 7:35 p.m. 

ii. Consideration of an action related to issuance of a Class “B” Beer/“Class B” 
Liquor License for Tabi’s Lake Country. 
It was stated that Tabi’s intent to buy out the previous owner creates a new 
business.  Motion (Wallschlager/Ludtke) to approve the application for a regular 
Class “B” Beer/”Class B” Liquor License for Tabi’s Lake Country effective July 1.  
Carried (7-0). 

f. Motion (Meyers/Anson) to approve a Taxi Cab license for Lake Country Cares Cab  
Carried (7-0). 

g. Motion (Meyers/Ludtke) to approve an application for a Temporary Class B Beer/Wine 
License and Temporary Operator’s (Bartender) License for Greater Hartland Kiwanis 
Club.  Carried (7-0). 
 

Items referred from the June 15, 2020 Plan Commission meeting 
 



VILLAGE BOARD MINUTES 
MONDAY, JUNE 22, 2020 
6:30 PM 
PAGE 3 

5. Consideration of actions related to development of property on Campus Drive east of Lake 
Country Lutheran which will include the construction of a public road. 

a. Review of rezoning petition and proposed Planned Unit Development Agreement and 
related exhibits. 
Village Engineer Ryan Amtmann provided an overview of the proposed project.  It was 
stated that the Plan Commission has reviewed the proposal at two meetings.  It was 
stated that the developer had requested fast tracking the project to begin construction 
later in the summer.  The proposed site plan was viewed with Administrator Rhode 
pointing out the proposed connecting roadway.  He stated that the hearing will be two 
separate items and that the roads in the development will be private.   
 
The developer stated that the utilities were run through the site several years ago for 
the development that is proposed on the wooded site north of “Road X”.  It was stated 
that there is a public access easement over the trails that exist on the property.  It was 
stated that the development will include 47 single family condominiums in the RS-5 
district which is the same as the property to the east.  It was stated that the project will 
use a PUD overlay to cluster the residences.  The developer stated that they would 
preserve trees in the area based on the tree study and natural resources study.   
 
President Pfannerstill stated that petitions against the road connection were received.  
Dino Xykis, Plan Commission member, stated that a motion for the project to proceed 
was made including setting up the public hearing as soon as possible.  He asked formally 
that the Village Board follow their own rules of operating a meeting including motions 
being verbatim.  It was stated that the Village Attorney drafted the language for the 
agenda item.  It was stated that the recommendation was to send both issues forward 
for the Village Board to consider as the road connection is beyond the authority of the 
Plan Commission.   Administrator Rhode stated that holding the public hearing at a joint 
meeting removes any lack of communicating between the two groups.   
 

b. Motion (Ludtke/Conner) to set a two-part Public Hearing on the matter (details 
regarding the public road and details of the proposed project other than the public 
road) for Monday, July 20 at a joint meeting of the Joint Architectural Board/Plan 
Commission and Village Board which will occur in segments.  Carried (7-0). 

 
Other items for Consideration 

 
6. Motion (Meyers/Ludtke) to approve an agreement with Visu-Sewer Clean and Seal, Inc. of 

Pewaukee for the 2020 Sanitary Sewer Cleaning & Televising in the amount of $22,160.   Carried 
(7-0). 

 
7. Consideration of a motion to approve Contractor’s Application for Payment No. 5 (Final) for the 

Crystal Drive Lift Station Modifications in the amount of $4,775. 
 

Utility Operations Supervisor Felkner stated that the final building is complete, the controls are 
operational, and the work carries a one year warranty.  Motion (Conner/Dorau) to approve 
Contractor’s Application for Payment No. 5 (Final) for the Crystal Drive Lift Station Modifications 
in the amount of $4,775.  Carried (7-0). 



VILLAGE BOARD MINUTES 
MONDAY, JUNE 22, 2020 
6:30 PM 
PAGE 4 

 
8. Consideration of a motion to approve an exception to the Village’s banner policy for St. Charles 

Church. 
 
Finance Director Bailey stated that churches are not included as one of the groups allowed to 
display banners in the policy.  Motion (Wallschlager/Anson) to deny the request.  Carried (7-0). 
 

9. Discussion and consideration of temporary signage in the Village. 
 
Administrator Rhode stated that he was approached by BID requesting “Hartland Strong” 
temporary signs.  It was stated that the item could be tabled to the next meeting as the 
information was submitted to the Board earlier in the day.  Motion (Wallschlager/Conner) to 
table to the next meeting.  Motion (Pfannerstill/Ludtke) to amend the motion to table to instead 
make a motion to approve the sign with “downtown” removed and adding Village logo.  Carried 
(7-0).  Motion (Ludtke/Anson) to approve the sign with “downtown” removed and Village logo 
included.   Carried (7-0). 

 
10. Discussion:  Melm’s Brewing request for Beer Garden in Hartbrook Park. 

 
Robert Stack, Melm’s Brewing, requested permission to operate a Beer Garden at Hartbrook 
Park with limited hours through the summer months, starting as early as July running through 
the month of September.  He stated that he would either arrange for food trucks or go through 
the process with the county to be allowed to have food service available.  President Pfannerstill 
stated that he felt it would be important that this request be sent to the Park Board for 
consideration. 
 
Mr. Stack stated that they would like to set up on the northeast edge of the parking lot with a 
tapper trailer and food trucks would be on the western edge of the parking lot to retain as much 
parking as possible.  He stated that the trailer is 12 feet long and that they would have a tent to 
serve under.  He stated they are considering holding an event in mid-August with live music. 
 
Administrator Rhode stated that he had met with the owner and shared a copy of the contract 
that is in place for operation of the Nixon Park Beer Garden with the owner.   
 
Tim Hallquist, Chairman of the Park Board, stated that parking may be a problem and he would 
want to see the plan.  He stated that the Park Board would review and consider.  It was 
requested that the Beer Garden proposal be included on the next Park Board agenda. 

 
11. Consideration of Board, Commission and Committee appointments as presented by Village 

President Pfannerstill.  None at this time. 
 

12. Announcements:  The following individuals will be given an opportunity to make 
announcements at the meeting in regards to (1) activities taken since the previous meeting on 
behalf of the community, (2) future municipal activities, and (3) communications received from 
citizens.  It is not contemplated that these matters will be discussed or acted upon.  The 
following individuals may provide announcements:  Village President or individual Village Board 
members or Village Administrator or other Village Staff members. 



VILLAGE BOARD MINUTES 
MONDAY, JUNE 22, 2020 
6:30 PM 
PAGE 5 

 
Interim Chief Jambretz stated that there was a house burn conducted on Saturday on Lakewood 
Drive that went well.  He stated that officer interviews are being conducted.  President 
Pfannerstill commented that the Police & Fire Commission had officially named Jambretz as 
Interim Fire Chief. 
 
Trustee Dorau stated that she had received comments related to the Chamber discussion at the 
last meeting.  She stated that she felt that as a Board, it is their responsibility to offer as much 
assistance as possible as what the Chamber provides is an important part of the community. 
 
President Pfannerstill reminded viewers of the upcoming Hometown Celebration events. 

 
13. Motion (Dorau/Ludtke) to adjourn at 8:42 p.m.  Carried (7-0). 

 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
Darlene Igl 
Village Clerk 



 
 

SPECIAL VILLAGE BOARD MINUTES 
WEDNESDAY, JULY 1, 2020 

5:10 PM 
BOARD ROOM, MUNICIPAL BUILDING, 210 COTTONWOOD AVENUE 

 
Call to Order 
 
Roll Call 
 
Present:  Trustees Meyers, Wallschlager, Ludtke, President Pfannerstill 
Trustee Conner attended by phone 
 
Others Present:   Clerk Igl 
 

1. Review and consideration of a motion to approve a banner for the Chamber of Commerce. 
 
It was stated that the Chamber had missed the deadline for submitting the banner for 
consideration at the last Village Board meeting.  If not considered until the next regular meeting, 
the banner would only be in place for a few days prior to the event.  Motion (Meyers/Ludtke) to 
approve the banner proposed for the Chamber of Commerce.  Carried (7-0). 
 

2. Motion (Meyers/Ludtke) to adjourn at 5:15 p.m.  
 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
Darlene Igl 
Village Clerk 

 
 

 
 

 

























































1 
 

VILLAGE OF HARTLAND 
LICENSES AND PERMITS 

JULY 13, 2020 
 

 
Bartender (Operator’s) License 
Jada Alejandra Lipinski 
Amy Kathleen Wruck 
Daniel Richard Ward 
Lauren Makenna Richards 
Kassandra Ann Schlei 
Carol Ann Schmitt 
Robert Nicholas Beres III 

 
Temporary Operator License 

  
Donna Dorau 
 

 Temporary Class B Beer/Wine License and Street Use Permit 
 
Applicant:   Donate Life of WI 
Location:   122 E. Capitol Drive   
Event:    Palmer’s Steakhouse Tent Event 
Date:    Sunday, August 30, 2020 

 
 
 
 
 
 









 
 

                                          Village of Hartland  
Administration 

210 Cottonwood Ave, Hartland, WI 53029 
www.villageofhartland.com 

 
 

Committee:   
Village Board 

Memo Date: July 6, 2020 
           

Village Board Item Number: 4 Meeting Date: July 13, 2020 

Submitted By: Ryan Bailey 
  

  

    
Subject:  Denial of Insurance Claim by Town of Merton Resident with driveway damage during neighbors 
house fire. 
  

 

Details:   On August 8, 2019, the Village of Hartland responded via Mutual Aid to a house fire in the Town 
of Merton.  Upon arrival, Village of Hartland stationed their ladder truck in a neighbors driveway in an 
attempt to fight this fire with a better angle.  When putting the leveling pads down, several concrete pieces 
of the neighbors driveway cracked.  The Village of Hartland Fire Department followed all instructions and 
protocols when fighting this fire and the damage was NOT due to negligence.  You will see the 
disallowance letter from our insurance company as the Fire Department has immunity to damages and 
may take any actions deemed necessary to prevent the loss of structure and lives for a fire.  

Options & Alternatives: The Village board can disallow this claim as insurance is requesting or can move to 
pay this claim at 100% of the Village’s cost and insurance would cover nothing. 
  

Financial Remarks: Financial implications to the Village would be payment of repairs done to several concrete 
pieces of this driveway.  Our insurance company is going to deny this claim but IF the Village Board chose not 
to deny this claim then the Village of Hartland would have to pay for the damages as insurance has deemed 
this as a deniable claim. 
  

Executive Recommendation:  Staff recommends following our insurance companies request to deny this 
claim.  If the claim is denied by the Village Board and the homeowner sues the Village then our insurance 
company would bare 100% of the costs in defending this lawsuit. 

    

http://www.villageofhartland.com/


 
 
      

              1241 John Q Hammons Dr. 
               P.O. Box 5555 
               Madison, WI 53705-0555 
 

VIA E-MAIL ONLY 
 
 
June 30, 2020 
 
 
 
 
Village of Hartland 
Attn: Mr. Ryan Bailey, Finance Director/Treasurer 
210 Cottonwood Ave., 
Hartland, WI 53029 
 
 
 
 
RE: Our Claim #: WM000671360079 
 Date of Loss: 08/08/2019 
 Claimant: Jason Henry 
   W309 N7426 
   Hartland, WI 53029 
 

Loss location:  W309 N7426 
                         Hartland, WI 53029 

 
 
Dear Mr. Bailey: 
 
 
As you know, Statewide Services, Inc. administers the claims for the League of Wisconsin Municipalities Mutual Insurance, 
which provides the insurance coverage for the Village of Hartland. We are in receipt of the above-captioned claim involving 
damage to the driveway of Mr. Henry’s home during Village actions to fight a neighboring fire.  
 
Our investigation has revealed that the Village was not negligent for this incident. Therefore, we recommend that the Village 
disallow this claim pursuant to the Wisconsin Statute for disallowance of claim 893.80(1g). The disallowance of the claim in 
this manner will shorten the statute of limitations period to six months.  
 
The Village Fire Department responded to a fire at the home of Mr. Richard Husting as a Mutual Aid Request from the Town 
of Merton; and the Village Fireman driving the truck positioned the vehicle on claimant Jason Henry’s driveway in order to 
best fight the fire, and damage to the driveway was an unfortunate consequence. There is no evidence that the Village Fire 
Department or staff failed to adhere to a ministerial duty—or written mandate—by the action; and absent a ministerial duty 
WI Statute 893.80 affords the Village discretionary immunity for their “governmental” actions on behalf of the public 
welfare. Therefore, we recommend that the Village disallow the claim.  
 
I have enclosed a sample Notice of Disallowance for your use, should you choose to use it, or you may use your own. Please 
send your disallowance, on your letterhead, directly to the claimant at the above listed address. This should be sent certified 
or registered (restricted) mail, and it must be received by the claimant within 120 days after you received the claim. Please 
send me copies of the letters for our file. 
 



Note: As discussed, I understand that the Village Fire Chief at the time of loss, Dave Dean,  may have used words to Mr. 
Henry admitting that the damage did occur from the positioning of the Village Fire Truck onto his driveway, that the Village 
was “at fault” and/or that the Village would pay for his damages. Again, these words were spoken out of turn, and they do not 
obligate either Statewide Service, Inc. nor the Village to pay for the damage. Bottom line: it is clear that the Village Fire 
Truck caused the damage to Mr. Henry’s driveway, but it is also clear that the Village will be afforded immunity from 
damage, and immunity presupposes liability.  
 
Thank you for your attention to the above, Ryan, and please do not hesitate to contact me with any questions. 
 
 
Best regards,  

Doug Detlie 
Douglass A. Detlie 
Casualty Claims Specialist 
Office:  608-828-5503 
Fax:  800-720-3512 
E-mail: ddetlie@statewidesvcs.com 
 
Cc: Rick Kalscheuer, Agent 

mailto:ddetlie@statewidesvcs.com


Claim Division 1241 John Q. Hammons Dr.

P,O. Box 5555

Madison, WI 53705-0555
877-204-9712

June 30, 2020

Mr. Jason Henry
W309 N7426 Northern Dancer Run

Hartland, WI 53029

Our insured: Village of Hartland
Claim No: WM000671360079
Date/Loss: 08/08/2019

Dear Mr. Henry:

As discussed, Statewide Services, lnc. admirristers the claims for the League of Wisconsin
Municipalities Mutual Insurance, which provides the insurance coverage for the Village of
Hartland, and we are in receipt of your claim regarding damage to your driveway on account of
the operations of the Hartland Fire Department.

As further discussed, we have completed our investigation, and we have recommended that the

Village of Hartland disallow your claim. This matter involves damage caused to your driveway
wlren a Village Fire Truck responded to a fire at the home of your neighbor, Mr. Richard Husting,

as a MutualAid Request from the Town of Merton; and the Fire Truck driver positioned the

vehicle on your driveway to best fight the fire whereby some damage to the concrete of your
driveway was an unfortunate consequence of the action. There is no evidence that the Village Fire
Department deviated from any ministerial duties--or written mandates-when acting to fight
your neighbor's fire; and absent a ministerial duty, WI Statue 893.80 affords the Village
discretionary imrnunity for their "governmental" acts or decisions in fighting your neighbor's fire
and/or in taking effbrts to protect other homes-including yours-from damage which may have

resulted frorn the fire. Therefore, we recomrnend that your claim be disallowed, and Statewide
Services, Inc. will be unable to pay for your claimed damages.

not be of assistance to you, and please do not hesitate to contact rne with

Casualty Claims Special ist
Statewide Services, Inc
Office: 608-828-5503
Fax: 800-720-3512
E- rn a i I : d det I i e_@ stptew-i d-e-;v cs,cqm

CC: Village of Hartland

v,



NOTICE OF DISALLOWANCE OF 
CLAIMS OF MR. JASON HENRY 

AGAINST VILLAGE OF HARTLAND 
 
 
TO: JASON HENRY  

W309 N7426 NORTHERN DANCER RUN 

HARTLAND, WI 53029 

 

FROM: 

Village of Hartland 

Claim No: WM000671360079 

Date of Loss: 08/08/2019 

 
 
PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on the 13th of July, 2020 the Village Board of the Village 

of Hartland in Waukesha County, Wisconsin, disallowed the claims of Jason Henry 
against the Village of Hartland dated the 15th of June, 2020. 

 

 You are notified pursuant to Wis. Stat. 893.80(1g) that no action on the 

above claims may be brought after six (6) months from the date of service of this Notice 

of Disallowance upon you. 

 

Dated this 13th day of July, 2020 

 
 
 
      ___________________________________ 

 
Jeffrey Pfannerstill, President, Village of Hartland 



 

 

                                          Village of Hartland  
Administration 

210 Cottonwood Ave, Hartland, WI 53029 
www.villageofhartland.com 

 
 

Committee:   
Village Board 

 Date:    
7/1/2020          

Village Board Item Number: 5 Date:  7/13/2020 

Submitted By:Interim Chief Jambretz 
  

  

    Subject:  Updating HFD operating guidelines and procedures. 
  

 

Details: One of the tasks I was given when appointed Interim Chief was to make sure that we were complying with 
the report from 5 Bugles consulting. In the report it stated we should update and expand our Standard Operational 
Guidelines (SOG). We had two of our Lieutenant/Safety Officers work on these for the last 3 months and some of the 
updates they made are already out of date. I had a number of conversations with local Chiefs on this issue and some 
are utilizing a company who reviews and updates the SOG’s for their Departments per National and State standards. 
After further research our Workers Compensation Company will pay $2500 per year towards the cost of this service. 
Lexipol is the company that our insurance company has worked with and recommends.  We are currently utilizing 
Lexipol for our on-line EMS/Fire training platform. Lexipol has made a proposal to update, cross reference and 
distribute the SOG’s to our membership.  They will record and track our member’s activity so that we can review who 
is current and who is not in compliance with the review of our guidelines. In speaking with Lexipol we can leave them 
anytime and retain the documents that they have produced. I am asking to get Board approval to move forward with 
Lexipol to bring our Guidelines into compliance with State and National Standards. The proposal would be for Annual 
policy cross –reference and Tier 1 implementation. I will follow up for the 2021 budget process to move forward with 
Tier II implementation and the annual cost of the program.  

 
 

Options & Alternatives: As the 5 Bugle report notes, SOG’s for the Fire Department need to be updated.  Fire 
Staff has worked on updating several SOG’s but these can take weeks/months for staff to update.  Lexipol 
updates SOG’s in real time and staff is sent a link to review these updated SOG’s so the fire department will 
constantly be up to date on procedures and policies and in compliance with the 5 Bugle report. 
  

Financial Remarks: Cost of annual policy and Tier – 1 implementation $6,513 for 2020 Insurance 
reimbursement $2,500 total cost for 2020 is $4,013. 
  

Executive Recommendation:  Staff recommends approval of the Lexipol contract to continue to move the Fire 
Department in the right direction. 
    

http://www.villageofhartland.com/












 
 

                                          Village of Hartland  
Administration 

210 Cottonwood Ave, Hartland, WI 53029 
www.villageofhartland.com 

 
 

Committee:   
Village Board 

 Date:  7/8/2020          

Village Board Item Number:  7 Date:  7/13/2020 

Submitted By:Dave Felkner, Utilities Supervisor 
  

  

    Subject:   Sunnyslope Drive Utility Improvements Contractor’s Application for Payment 
  

 

Details:   Musson Brothers Inc. is seeking payment for work completed on Sunnyslope Drive Utility project for the 
sum of $220,675.60. 
As you recall, the Village budgeted to replace undersized sanitary sewer main, water main, and the majority of 
the storm sewer. The Village staff and Ruekert & Mielke are satisfied with the work completed on this project to 
date. We recommend payment to Musson Brothers Inc. in the sum of $220,675.60. 

Options & Alternatives: 
  

Financial Remarks: 
  

Executive Recommendation:  Payment to Musson Brothers Inc. of the sum of $220,675.60 
    

http://www.villageofhartland.com/




Progress Estimate - Unit Price Work Contractor's Application for Payment No. 4

Application Date:

Engineer's Project No.:
A B C D E F G H I J K L

1 Mobilization (limited to maximum of 5% of Total Bid) L.S. 1 $33,688.31 33,688.31$              0.43 14,437.85$           0.14 4,812.62$                   0.57 19,250.46$              
2 Traffic Control (Sunnyslope Drive & Detour) L.S. 1 $97,033.42 97,033.42$              0.43 41,585.75$           0.14 13,861.92$                 0.57 55,447.67$              
3 Inlet Protection, Type D EA. 32 $135.00 4,320.00$                28.00 3,780.00$             -$                           28.00 3,780.00$                
4 Manufactured Permiter Control (Erosion Logs) L.F. 50 $10.00 500.00$                   125.00 1,250.00$             -$                           125.00 1,250.00$                
5 Sawcutting L.F. 165 $3.00 495.00$                   -$                      -$                           -$                         
6 Remove Existing Asphalt (Rae Drive Intersection) S.Y. 155 $9.72 1,506.60$                -$                      155.00 1,506.60$                   155.00 1,506.60$                
7 2-Inch Surface Mill (Merton Ave Intersection) S.Y. 400 $14.65 5,860.00$                -$                      -$                           -$                         
8 30-Inch Concrete Curb & Gutter Remove & Replace L.F. 1050 $45.73 48,016.50$              -$                      -$                           -$                         
9 4-Inch Concrete Sidewalk Remove & Replace S.F. 1100 $12.26 13,486.00$              -$                      -$                           -$                         
10 3-Inch Asphalt Driveway Remove & Replace S.Y. 150 $45.20 6,780.00$                -$                      -$                           -$                         
11 6-Inch Concrete Driveway Remove & Replace S.F. 275 $19.07 5,244.25$                -$                      -$                           -$                         
12 Sanitary Sewer, 12-Inch w/ Granular Backfill L.F. 2220 $124.48 276,345.60$            1,035.00 128,836.80$         1,060.00 131,948.80$               2,095.00 260,785.60$            
13 Sanitary Sewer, 12-Inch w/ Slurry Backfill L.F. 145 $184.75 26,788.75$              -$                      -$                           -$                         
14 Sanitary Sewer, 8-Inch w/ Granular Backfill L.F. 70 $192.47 13,472.90$              -$                      -$                           -$                         
15 Sanitary Sewer, 6-Inch Lateral w/ Granular Backfill L.F. 340 $182.95 62,203.00$              140.00 25,613.00$           -$                           140.00 25,613.00$              
16 Sanitary Sewer, 4-Inch Lateral w/ Granular Backfill L.F. 140 $180.26 25,236.40$              -$                      -$                           -$                         
17 Sanitary Manhole, 48-Inch V.F. 119.6 $420.73 50,319.31$              100.91 42,455.86$           15.00 6,310.95$                   115.91 48,766.81$              
18 Sanitary Manhole, 48-inch w/ Slurry Backfill V.F. 31.4 $566.84 17,798.78$              -$                      -$                           -$                         
19 Sanitary Manhole, Outside Drop, 48-inch V.F. 29.3 $611.11 17,905.52$              -$                      29.53 18,046.08$                 29.53 18,046.08$              
20 Sanitary Manhole, Outside Drop, 48-Inch w/ Slurry Backfill V.F. 16.5 $854.20 14,094.30$              -$                      -$                           -$                         
21 Sanitary Sewer Bypass Pumping L.S. 1 $6,517.54 6,517.54$                0.20 1,303.51$             -$                           0.20 1,303.51$                
22 Connect to Existing Water Mains (Rae Drive and Merton Ave) EA. 2 $5,984.42 11,968.84$              1.00 5,984.42$             -$                           1.00 5,984.42$                
23 Water Main, 12-Inch w/ Slurry Backfill L.F. 5 $681.30 3,406.50$                -$                      -$                           -$                         
24 Water Main, 8-Inch w/ Granular Backfill L.F. 2240 $95.50 213,920.00$            1,105.00 105,527.50$         -$                           1,105.00 105,527.50$            
25 Water Main, 8-Inch w/ Slurry Backfill L.F. 40 $148.95 5,958.00$                -$                      -$                           -$                         
26 Water Main Valves, 12-Inch Gate w/ Slurry Backfill EA. 1 $5,390.29 5,390.29$                -$                      -$                           -$                         
27 Water Main Valves, 8-Inch Gate w/ Slurry Backfill EA. 1 $3,348.22 3,348.22$                -$                      -$                           -$                         
28 Water Main Valves, 8-Inch Gate EA. 10 $2,007.34 20,073.40$              4.00 8,029.36$             1.00 2,007.34$                   5.00 10,036.70$              
29 Hydrant Lead, 6-Inch w/ Granular Backfill L.F. 70 $137.24 9,606.80$                10.00 1,372.40$             25.50 3,499.62$                   35.50 4,872.02$                
30 Hydrant Assembly & Valve EA. 5 $6,579.79 32,898.95$              1.00 6,579.79$             2.00 13,159.58$                 3.00 19,739.37$              
31 Water Service, 6-Inch w/ Granular Backfill L.F. 340 $173.18 58,881.20$              28.00 4,849.04$             29.25 5,065.52$                   57.25 9,914.56$                
32 Water Service Valve, 6-Inch Gate EA. 12 $1,525.80 18,309.60$              1.00 1,525.80$             3.00 4,577.40$                   4.00 6,103.20$                
33 Water Service, 1 1/2-Inch w/ Granular Backfill L.F. 205 $101.40 20,787.00$              -$                      -$                           -$                         
34 1 1/2-Inch Tap, Saddle and Corporation Valve EA. 7 $1,193.04 8,351.28$                -$                      -$                           -$                         
35 1 1/2-Inch Curb Valve & Valve Box EA. 7 $839.40 5,875.80$                -$                      -$                           -$                         
36 Pipe Insulation L.F. 200 $11.27 2,254.00$                -$                      8.00 90.16$                        8.00 90.16$                     
37 Storm Sewer, 15-Inch RCP w/ Granular Backfill L.F. 1970 $63.94 125,961.80$            -$                      -$                           -$                         
38 Storm Sewer, 12-Inch RCP w/ Granular Backfill L.F. 130 $92.06 11,967.80$              -$                      -$                           -$                         
39 Storm Sewer RCP End Section, 12-Inch EA. 1 $710.25 710.25$                   -$                      -$                           -$                         
40 Storm Sewer Catch Basin Structure w/ Frame & Grate EA. 12 $2,097.66 25,171.92$              -$                      -$                           -$                         
41 Storm Manhole, 48-Inch EA. 8 $2,499.22 19,993.76$              -$                      -$                           -$                         
42 Storm Manhole, 96-Inch EA. 1 $6,397.39 6,397.39$                -$                      -$                           -$                         
43 Storm Inlet/Manhole, 48-Inch, w/ Frame & Grate EA. 3 $2,453.09 7,359.27$                -$                      -$                           -$                         
44 Medium Rip-Rap C.Y. 10 $94.91 949.10$                   -$                      -$                           -$                         
45 Excavation Below Subgrade (If Needed) C.Y. 220 $19.03 4,186.60$                -$                      -$                           -$                         
46 Geotextile Fabric (If Needed) S.Y. 650 $2.84 1,846.00$                -$                      -$                           -$                         

For (Project):

Application 
Period: 6/1/2020-6/30/2020

Sunnyslope Drive Utility Improvements

Item No. Unit Description Estimated  
Quantity

6/30/2020

Bid Unit 
Price

Bid Item Value    
($)

Estimated 
Quantity 
Installed

Value of Work 
Installed ($)

Work Completed Previously Work Completed This Period

Estimated 
Quantity 
Installed

Value of Work 
Installed ($)

Total Work Completed to Date

Estimated 
Quantity 
Installed

Value of Work 
Installed ($)

09-10043.300
Owner's Contract No.:

Adapted from EJCDC C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment
© 2010 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC.  All rights reserved. Page 1 of 3  09-10043> 200 > Bidding04-Contractors Application for Payment No. 4.xlsx (UP)



Progress Estimate - Unit Price Work Contractor's Application for Payment No. 4

Application Date:

Engineer's Project No.:
A B C D E F G H I J K L

For (Project):

Application 
Period: 6/1/2020-6/30/2020

Sunnyslope Drive Utility Improvements

Item No. Unit Description Estimated  
Quantity

6/30/2020

Bid Unit 
Price

Bid Item Value    
($)

Estimated 
Quantity 
Installed

Value of Work 
Installed ($)

Work Completed Previously Work Completed This Period

Estimated 
Quantity 
Installed

Value of Work 
Installed ($)

Total Work Completed to Date

Estimated 
Quantity 
Installed

Value of Work 
Installed ($)

09-10043.300
Owner's Contract No.:

47 Excavation Below Subgrade Backfill (If Needed) TON 440 $21.22 9,336.80$                -$                      -$                           -$                         
48 1-1/4 Inch Base Course Crushed Limestone TB (Lower 6-Inches) TON 2750 $15.44 42,460.00$              -$                      -$                           -$                         

49 3/4 Inch Base Course Crushed Limestone TB (Upper 6-Inches) TON 2250 $15.44 34,740.00$              -$                      -$                           -$                         

50 4-Inch Asphalt Trench Patch (Merton Ave Intersection) TON 35 $216.50 7,577.50$                -$                      -$                           -$                         
51 2-Inch Asphalt Surface Overlay (Merton Ave Intersection) TON 65 $110.00 7,150.00$                -$                      -$                           -$                         
52 3-Inch Asphalt Binder Course TON 1125 $62.50 70,312.50$              -$                      -$                           -$                         
53 2-Inch Asphalt Surface Course TON 750 $66.25 49,687.50$              -$                      -$                           -$                         
54 Adjust Valve Box EA. 4 $133.58 534.32$                   -$                      -$                           -$                         
55 Epoxy Striping - 18-Inch Stop Bar - White L.F. 30 $15.00 450.00$                   -$                      -$                           -$                         
56 Epoxy Striping - 6-Inch White Cross Walk L.F. 150 $12.00 1,800.00$                -$                      -$                           -$                         
57 Epoxy Striping - 4-Inch Yellow L.F. 75 $5.00 375.00$                   -$                      -$                           -$                         
58 Epoxy Striping - 4-Inch Fog Line - White L.F. 180 $5.00 900.00$                   -$                      -$                           -$                         
59 Restoration - Topsoil & Sod S.Y. 1,000 $17.55 17,550.00$              -$                      -$                           -$                         

1,596,059.57$         393,131.08$         204,886.59$               598,017.66$            

MISCELLANEOUS SANITARY SEWER REPAIRS - VARIOUS LOCATIONS
60 Adjust Sanitary Manhole Frame EA. 3 $302.04 906.12$                   2.00 604.08$                -$                           2.00 604.08$                   
61 Repair Sanitary Manhole - Slurry Backfill V.F. 7.9 $869.21 6,866.76$                7.44 6,466.92$             -$                           7.44 6,466.92$                
62 Replace Additional Adjusting Rings - Manhole V.F. 2 $1,272.17 2,544.34$                -$                      -$                           -$                         
63 8-Inch Sanitary Sewer Spot Repair L.F. 24 $451.94 10,846.56$              30.00 13,558.20$           -$                           30.00 13,558.20$              
64 Crushed Aggregate Base Course TON 25 $38.06 951.50$                   20.71 788.22$                -$                           20.71 788.22$                   
65 3.5-Inch Asphalt Pavement Patch TON 15 $360.00 5,400.00$                22.16 7,977.60$             -$                           22.16 7,977.60$                

27,515.28$              29,395.02$           -$                           29,395.02$              

66 30-Inch Concrete Curb & Gutter Remove & Replace L.F. 90 $58.85 5,296.50$                -$                      120.00 7,062.00$                   120.00 7,062.00$                
67 Remove & Replace Storm Catch Basin EA. 3 $3,338.45 10,015.35$              2.00 6,676.90$             -$                           2.00 6,676.90$                
68 Repair Storm Catch Basin - Slurry Backfill V.F. 4.5 $1,702.37 7,660.67$                4.50 7,660.67$             1.57 2,672.72$                   6.07 10,333.39$              
69 Adjust Inlet Frame EA. 1 $1,009.90 1,009.90$                1.00 1,009.90$             -$                           1.00 1,009.90$                
70 Replace Additional Adjusting Rings - Inlet V.F. 1 $3,029.70 3,029.70$                -$                      -$                           -$                         
71 Crushed Aggregate Base Course TON 10 $53.50 535.00$                   -$                      -$                           -$                         
72 3.5-Inch Asphalt Pavement Patch TON 5 $360.00 1,800.00$                -$                      24.54 8,834.40$                   24.54 8,834.40$                
73 Restoration - Topsoil and Sod S.Y. 50 $58.00 2,900.00$                -$                      -$                           -$                         

32,247.12$              15,347.47$           18,569.12$                 33,916.59$              

74 Adjust Storm Manhole Frame EA. 1 $1,009.90 1,009.90$                1.00 1,009.90$             -$                           1.00 1,009.90$                
75 Repair Storm Manhole - Slurry Backfill V.F. 9.4 $989.58 9,302.05$                4.56 4,512.48$             -$                           4.56 4,512.48$                
76 Replace Additional Adjusting Rings - Manhole V.F. 2 $4,838.16 9,676.32$                -$                      -$                           -$                         
77 Crushed Aggregate Base Course TON 10 $53.50 535.00$                   -$                      -$                           -$                         
78 3.5-Inch Asphalt Pavement Patch TON 10 $360.00 3,600.00$                -$                      24.54 8,834.40$                   24.54 8,834.40$                

24,123.27$              5,522.38$             8,834.40$                   14,356.78$              

79 30-Inch Concrete Curb & Gutter Remove & Replace L.F. 30 $88.85 2,665.50$                -$                      -$                           -$                         
80 Hydrant Assembly Remove & Replace - Slurry Backfill. EA. 3 $8,856.56 26,569.68$              -$                      -$                           -$                         

TOTAL OF ALL ESTIMATED PRICES MISCELLANEOUS STORM SEWER CATCH 
BASIN REPAIRS-VARIOUS LOCATIONS (ITEMS 66-73)

TOTAL OF ALL ESTIMATED PRICES MISCELLANEOUS SANITARY SEWER 
REPAIRS-VARIOUS LOCATIONS (ITEMS 60-65)

TOTAL OF ALL ESTIMATED PRICES UTILITY AND ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS 
SUNNYSLOPE DRIVE (ITEMS 1-59)

TOTAL OF ALL ESTIMATED MISCELLANEOUS STORM SEWER REPAIRS - 
VARIOUS LOCATIONS (ITEMS 74-78)

MISCELLANEOUS STORM SEWER REPAIRS - VARIOUS LOCATIONS 

MISCELLANEOUS HYDRANT REPAIRS - VARIOUS LOCATIONS

MISCELLANEOUS STORM SEWER CATCH BASIN REPAIRS - VARIOUS 
LOCATIONS

Adapted from EJCDC C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment
© 2010 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC.  All rights reserved. Page 2 of 3  09-10043> 200 > Bidding04-Contractors Application for Payment No. 4.xlsx (UP)



Progress Estimate - Unit Price Work Contractor's Application for Payment No. 4

Application Date:

Engineer's Project No.:
A B C D E F G H I J K L

For (Project):

Application 
Period: 6/1/2020-6/30/2020

Sunnyslope Drive Utility Improvements

Item No. Unit Description Estimated  
Quantity

6/30/2020

Bid Unit 
Price

Bid Item Value    
($)

Estimated 
Quantity 
Installed

Value of Work 
Installed ($)

Work Completed Previously Work Completed This Period

Estimated 
Quantity 
Installed

Value of Work 
Installed ($)

Total Work Completed to Date

Estimated 
Quantity 
Installed

Value of Work 
Installed ($)

09-10043.300
Owner's Contract No.:

81 Crushed Aggregate Base Course TON 10 $15.44 154.40$                   -$                      -$                           -$                         
82 3.5-Inch Asphalt Pavement Patch TON 10 $360.00 3,600.00$                -$                      -$                           -$                         
83 Restoration - Topsoil and Sod S.Y. 35 $58.00 2,030.00$                -$                      -$                           -$                         

35,019.58$              -$                      -$                           -$                         

84 30-Inch Concrete Curb & Gutter Remove & Replace L.F. 10 $128.85 1,288.50$                -$                      -$                           -$                         
85 6-Inch Water Main Valve Remove & Replace - Slurry Backfill EA. 1 $5,765.45 5,765.45$                -$                      -$                           -$                         
86 8-Inch Water Main Valve Remove & Replace - Slurry Backfill EA. 1 $6,504.65 6,504.65$                -$                      -$                           -$                         
87 12-Inch Water Main Valve Remove & Replace - Slurry Backfill EA. 1 $8,680.01 8,680.01$                -$                      -$                           -$                         
88 Crushed Aggregate Base Course TON 10 $53.50 535.00$                   -$                      -$                           -$                         
89 3.5-Inch Asphalt Pavement Patch TON 5 $360.00 1,800.00$                -$                      -$                           -$                         
90 Restoration - Topsoil and Sod S.Y. 20 $58.00 1,160.00$                -$                      -$                           -$                         

25,733.61$              -$                      -$                           -$                         

91 Traffic Control, Signage & Barricades -Misc. Locations L.S. 1 $1,749.00 1,749.00$                1.00 1,749.00$             -$                           1.00 1,749.00$                
92 Erosion Control - Misc. Locations L.S. 1 $5,000.00 5,000.00$                1.00 5,000.00$             -$                           1.00 5,000.00$                

6,749.00$            6,749.00$          -$                        6,749.00$             

ADDITIONAL ITEMS
-$                        -$                      -$                           -$                         
-$                        -$                      -$                           -$                         

TOTAL ADDITIONAL ITEMS -$                      -$                   -$                        -$                      

TOTAL ALL ITEMS 1,747,447.43$     450,144.95$      232,290.11$           682,435.05$         

TOTAL OF ALL ESTIMATED MISCELLANEOUS WATER VALVE REPAIRS - 
VARIOUS LOCATIONS (ITEMS 84-90)

TOTAL OF ALL ESTIMATED COMMON TO ALL MISCELLANEOUS UTILITY 
REPAIRS - VARIOUS LOCATIONS (ITEMS 91-92)

COMMON TO ALL MISCELLANEOUS UTILITY REPAIRS - VARIOUS LOCATIONS

TOTAL OF ALL ESTIMATED MISCELLANEOUS HYDRANT REPAIRS - VARIOUS 
LOCATIONS (ITEMS 79-83)
MISCELLANEOUS WATER VALVE REPAIRS - VARIOUS LOCATIONS

Adapted from EJCDC C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment
© 2010 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC.  All rights reserved. Page 3 of 3  09-10043> 200 > Bidding04-Contractors Application for Payment No. 4.xlsx (UP)


	07-13-2020 VB Agenda
	1 - 06-22-2020 VBM 07-01-2020 VBM
	2 - July 13 Voucher List
	3 - 07-13-2020 LIST
	4 - Insurance Disallowance
	5 - Lexipol Memo
	6 - Melm's Beer Garden
	7 - Payment Application #4

